Our net tangible book value (deficit) as of March 31, 2017 was approximately ($30,487,000), or $(3.53) per share of common stock. Our pro forma
net tangible book value (deficit) as of March 31, 2017, which gives effect to (i) the borrowings under our Restated Credit Agreement; (ii) the issuance of
promissory notes in connection with the Systems and Compass acquisitions; and (iii) the issuance of 1,526,332 shares of common stock in connection with
the iSystems acquisition, was approximately ($68,706,000), or $(6.76) per share of common stock. After giving effect to the sale in this offering of 1,900,000
shares at a public offering price of $13.50 per share, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) as of March 31, 2017 would have been approximately $(44,696,750) million, or
approximately $(3.71) per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $3.06 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of approximately $17.21 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates the dilution to new investors on a
per share basis, assuming the underwriters do not exercise their over-allotment option:

As of
March 31,

2017 Pro Forma(1)

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Public offering price per share $ 13.50
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2017 $ (3.53) $ (6.76)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share attributable to this

offering $ 3.06
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share after giving effect to

this offering $ (3.71)
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 17.21

(1)   Calculated on a pro forma basis, giving effect to (i) the borrowings under our Restated Credit Agreement and (ii) the consummation of the iSystems
and Compass acquisitions.

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase 285,000 additional shares from us, the as adjusted net tangible book value per share after

this offering would be $(3.33) per share, the increase in net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders would be $3.44 per share and the dilution
to new investors purchasing shares in this offering would be $16.83 per share.